

NO. 38740-9-II

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

00 SEP -9 PM 12:20  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KAREN SMITH,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
00 SEP -9 PM 12:20  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 08-1-00987-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY A. MORRIS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Eric Fong  
Ste. A, 569 Division St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

    B. FACTS .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....3

    A. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT, PURSUANT TO *ARIZONA V. GANT*, THE SEARCH OF SMITH’S CAR VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. AS EXPLAINED BELOW, HOWEVER, THE EVIDENCE SHOULD NOT BE EXCLUDED.....3

    B. THE “GOOD FAITH” EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE SHOULD APPLY IN THE PRESENT CASE AND THE EVIDENCE SHOULD NOT BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS OBTAINED IN GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON PRE-*GANT* CASE LAW AND BECAUSE THE OFFICER CONDUCTED THE SEARCH OF SMITH’S VEHICLE UNDER AUTHORITY OF PRESUMPTIVELY VALID CASE LAW IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF THE SEARCH.....5

        1. The Fourth Amendment Good Faith Exception To The Exclusionary Rule Applies.....6

        2. Under article I, § 7 a search conducted in reliance on presumptively valid case law should not be suppressed. ....10

        3. Under the facts of this case, the officers were relying on presumptively valid pre-Gant case law and the evidence should not be suppressed. ....15

        4. The article I, § 7 exclusionary rule has

traditionally been interpreted consistently with the  
federal rule. ....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

*Adams v. New York*,  
192 U.S. 585,,24 S. Ct. 372,,48 L. Ed. 575 (1905).....20

*Arizona v. Evans*,  
514 U.S. 1, 115 S. Ct. 1185, 131 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1995).....9

*Arizona v. Gant*,  
162 P.3d 640 (Ariz., 2007).....2

*Arizona v. Gant*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009)3, 4, 5, 16, 17

*Boyd v. United States*,  
116 U.S. 616, 6 S. Ct. 524,,29 L. Ed. 746 (1886).....20

*Chimel v. California.*,  
395 U.S. 752, 89 S. Ct. 2034, 23 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1969).....15

*Commonwealth v. Dana*,  
43 Mass. 329 (2 met. 1841) .....19

*Griffith v. Kentucky*,  
479 U.S. 314, 107 S. Ct. 708, 93 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1987).....4

*Herring v. United States*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ 129 S. Ct. 695, 172 L. Ed. 2d 496 (2009).....8, 9

*Illinois v. Krull*,  
480 U.S. 340, 107 S. Ct. 1160, 94 L. Ed. 2d 364 (1987).....8

*Massachusetts v. Sheppard*,  
468 U.S. 981, 104 S. Ct. 3423, 82 L. Ed. 2d 737 (1984).....9

*Michigan v. DeFillippo*,  
443 U.S. 31, 99 S. Ct. 2627, 61 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1979).....6, 7, 8

<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454, 101 S. Ct. 2860,,69 L. Ed. 2d 768 (1981).....	15
<i>In re St. Pierre</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 321, 823 P.2d 492 (1992).....	4
<i>State v. Biloche</i> , 66 Wn. 2d 325,,402 P.2d 491 (1965).....	21
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 98 Wn. 2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 19 Wash. 52, 52 P. 316 (1898).....	19
<i>State v. Fladebo</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 388, 779 P.2d 707 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 118 Wash. 171,,203 P. 390 (1922).....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 431,,909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	16
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wash.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 7 Wash. 506,,35 P. 382 (1893).....	19
<i>State v. O'Bremski</i> , 70 Wn. 2d 425,,423 P.2d 530 (1967).....	21
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn. 2d 486,,987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	16

<i>State v. Potter</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 835, 132 P.3d 1089 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Royce</i> , 38 Wash. 11,,80 P. 268 (1905).....	20
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 144, 720 P.2d 436 (1986).....	16
<i>State v. Vrieling</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 489, 28 P.3d 762 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn. 2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 39 Wn. 2d 910,,239 P.2d 858 (1952).....	21
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989).....	4
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338, 94 S. Ct. 613, 38 L. Ed. 2d 561 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405 (1984).....	9
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383, 34 S. Ct. 341, 58 L. Ed. 652 (1914).....	20
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963).....	6
